+ \$40.00 415319

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM439062

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|------------------------------------|
| Indy Founders, LLC | | 07/20/2017 | Limited Liability Company: INDIANA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Vox Media, Inc. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1201 Connecticut Ave., NW, 11th Floor | |
| City: | Washington | |
| State/Country: | D.C. | |
| Postal Code: | 20036 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 4153192 | VERGE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027158409

Email: jason.mazur@arentfox.com **Correspondent Name:** Arent Fox c/o Jason Mazur

Address Line 1: 1717 K Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006-5334

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 031257.00139 |
|---------------------------------------|--------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: James R. Davis, II | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Jim Davis/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/14/2017 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=Verge Assignment 4153192#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006129 FRAME: 0295

900417170

EXHIBIT 1

U. S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ASSIGNMENT FORM

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Indy Founders, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("Assignor"), having its principal place of business at 545 E. Westfield Blvd., Indianapolis, IN 46220, has adopted, used, and is using the trademark VERGE, which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Class 35 under the registration number 4153192 for use in connection with association services, namely, promoting the interests of entrepreneurs and software developers (the "Registered Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Vox Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), having its principal place of business at 1201 Connecticut Ave. NW, Floor 11, Washington, DC 20036, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Registered Mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Registered Mark, together with the goodwill symbolized by and associated with the Registered Mark, and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or in equity, that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements thereof, including but not limited to the right to compromise, sue for and collect said profits and damages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officers as of the 20th day of July 2017.

| By Att Amble | VOX MEDIA, INC. By: |
|------------------|---------------------|
| Matt Hunckler | Lauren S. Fisher |
| Print Name | Print Name |
| CEO Title | |

RECORDED: 08/14/2017

AFDOCS/15251902.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006129 FRAME: 0296